
2024 Florida Forever Priority List

Rank Critical Natural Lands Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Apalachicola River 48,912 48,912 High
2 Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem 27,792 76,704 High
3 Bombing Range Ridge 28,807 105,511 High
4 Wekiva-Ocala Greenway 21,462 126,973 High
5 Panther Glades 39,352 166,325 High
6 Strategic Managed Area Lands List 12,071 178,396 High
7 Blue Head Ranch 41,746 220,142 High
8 Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway 53,079 273,221 High/Med
9 Forest and Lakes Ecosystem 54,862 328,083 Medium

10 Osceola Pine Savannas 22,872 350,955 Medium
11 Gardner Marsh 5,949 356,904 Medium
12 Longleaf Pine Ecosystem 9,842 366,746 Medium
13 Belle Meade 4,653 371,399 Medium
14 Pine Island Slough Ecosystem 21,887 393,286 Medium
15 Half Circle L Ranch 11,182 404,467 Medium
16 Caloosahatchee Ecoscape 10,507 414,974 Medium
17 Avalon 11,506 426,480 Medium
18 South Goethe 11,350 437,830 Medium
19 Bear Creek Forest 97,428 535,258 Med/Low
20 Devil's Garden 47,043 582,301 Low
21 Twelvemile Slough 8,020 590,321 Low
22 Bear Hammock 4,689 595,010 Low
23 Pinhook Swamp 39,004 634,014 Low
24 Lake Hatchineha Watershed 4,718 638,732 Low
25 Camp Blanding to Raiford Greenway 32,236 670,968 Low
26 Natural Bridge Timberlands 5,442 676,410 Low
27 San Pedro Bay 46,345 722,755 Low
28 Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie 2,251 725,006 Low
29 Upper Shoal River 12,035 737,041 Low
30 Southeastern Bat Maternity Caves 578 737,619 Low
31 Bar-B Ranch 1,910 739,529 Low
32 Natural Bridge Creek 1,967 741,496 Low
33 Ichetucknee Trace 1,707 743,203 Low
34 Shoal River Buffer 880 744,083 Low
35 Hixtown Swamp 21,965 766,048 Low

Rank Partnerships & Regional Incentives Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Florida's First Magnitude Springs 7,273 7,273 High
2 Northeast Florida Timberlands and Watershed Reserve 68,600 75,873 High
3 Wakulla Springs Protection Zone 3,301 79,174 High
4 Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed 30,658 109,832 High
5 Volusia Conservation Corridor 18,134 127,966 High
6 Aucilla/Wacissa Watershed 40,306 168,272 High
7 Indian River Lagoon Blueway 17,036 185,308 High/Med
8 Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem 17,381 202,689 Medium
9 Clear Creek/Whiting Field 2,474 205,163 Medium

10 Annutteliga Hammock 8,060 213,223 Medium
11 Green Swamp 154,223 367,446 Medium
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12 Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods 6,406 373,852 Med/Low
13 Heather Island/Ocklawaha River 13,782 387,634 Low
14 Lochloosa Forest 4,693 392,327 Low
15 Pal-Mar 8,838 401,165 Low
16 Middle Chipola River 12,115 413,280 Low
17 Rainbow River Corridor 900 414,180 Low
18 Sand Mountain 14,370 428,550 Low
19 Lafayette Forest 10,218 438,768 Low
20 Flagler County Blueway 2,836 441,604 Low
21 Dade County Archipelago 219 441,823 Low
22 Watermelon Pond 5,201 447,024 Low
23 Waccasassa Watershed 20,455 467,479 Low
24 Lake Santa Fe 8,750 476,229 Low
25 Atlantic Ridge Ecosystem 8,175 484,404 Low
26 Yarborough Ranch 1,361 485,765 Low
27 Catfish Creek 3,219 488,984 Low
28 Hall Ranch 7,415 496,399 Low
29 Welannee Watershed Forest 9,208 505,607 Low
30 Crossbar/Al Bar Ranch 12,440 518,047 Low
31 Pumpkin Hill Creek 6,438 524,485 Low
32 Baldwin Bay/St. Marys River 8,397 532,882 Low
33 Carr Farm/Price's Scrub 442 533,324 Low
34 Crayfish Habitat Restoration 2,348 535,672 Low
35 Pringle Creek Forest 8,446 544,118 Low
36 Wilson Ranch 8,378 552,495 Low

Rank Less-Than-Fee Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Fisheating Creek Ecosystem 113,984 113,984 High
2 Adams Ranch 32,989 146,973 High
3 Myakka Ranchlands 30,972 177,945 High
4 Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest 93,062 271,007 High/Med
5 Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector 30,810 301,817 Medium
6 Red Hills Conservation 13,670 315,487 Medium
7 Big Bend Swamp/Holopaw Ranch 33,198 348,685 Medium
8 Matanzas to Ocala Conservation Corridor 88,182 436,867 Medium
9 Ochlockonee River Conservation Area 3,864 440,731 Medium

10 Deer Creek Ranch 5,934 446,665 Medium
11 Gulf Hammock 25,611 472,276 Med/Low
12 Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed 12,090 484,366 Low
13 Ayavalla Plantation 5,700 490,066 Low
14 Conlin Lake X 3,522 493,588 Low
15 Raiford to Osceola Greenway 68,673 562,261 Low
16 Heartland Wildlife Corridor 9,579 571,840 Low
17 Ranch Reserve 12,514 584,354 Low
18 Withlacoochee River Corridor 3,286 587,640 Low
19 Peace River Refuge 3,885 591,525 Low
20 Gilchrist Club 23,298 614,823 Low
21 Eastern Scarp Ranchlands 2,214 617,037 Low
22 Hosford Chapman's Rhododendron Protection Zone 6,923 623,960 Low
23 Eight Mile Property 5,717 629,677 Low
24 Mill Creek 10,135 639,812 Low
25 Welles Ranch 1,183 640,995 Low
26 Bluefield to Cow Creek 7,731 648,726 Low
27 Maytown Flatwoods 1,613 650,339 Low
28 Williamson Cattle Company 7,419 657,758 Low
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29 North Waccasassa Flats 14,714                               672,472                  Low
30 San Felasco Conservation Corridor 376                                    672,848                  Low
31 Little River Conservation Area 2,293                                 675,141                  Low
32 Lower Perdido River Buffer 2,271                                 677,412                  Low
33 Suwannee County Preservation 1,254                                 678,666                  Low
34 Limestone Ranch 6,382                                 685,048                  Low
35 Millstone Plantation 83                                      685,131                  Low

Rank Climate Change Lands Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Florida Keys Ecosystem 5,406                                 5,406                      High
2 St. Joe Timberland 51,665                               57,071                    High/Med
3 Northeast Florida Blueway 7,277                                 64,348                    Med/Low
4 Coupon Bight/Key Deer 711                                    65,059                    Low
5 St. Johns River Blueway 15,912                               80,971                    Low
6 West Bay Preservation Area 4,598                                 85,569                    Low
7 Garcon Ecosystem 3,098                                 88,667                    Low
8 Taylor Sweetwater Creek 3,742                                 92,409                    Low
9 Ford Marsh 1,200                                 93,609                    Low

10 Terra Ceia 2,038                                 95,647                    Low

Rank Substantially Complete Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Dickerson Bay/Bald Point 2,579                                 2,579                      High
2 Florida Springs Coastal Greenway 8,383                                 10,962                    High/Med
3 Wolfe Creek Forest 1,975                                 12,937                    Med/Low
4 Lochloosa Wildlife 3,864                                 16,801                    Low
5 Archie Carr Sea Turtle Refuge 118                                    16,919                    Low
6 Spruce Creek 351                                    17,270                    Low
7 Save Our Everglades 11                                      17,281                    Low
8 Old Town Creek Watershed 1,264                                 18,545                    Low

Rank Critical Historical Resources Rem. Acres Cum. Acres1 WP Priority2

1 Battle of Wahoo Swamp 1,154                                 1,154                      High/Med
2 Floyd's Mound 41                                      1,195                      Low
3 Pierce Mound Complex 359                                    1,554                      Low
4 Pineland Site Complex 136                                    1,690                      Low

OK TOTAL ACRES OF ALL 128 PROJECTS 2,119,556                          

1 Cumulative acres used to calculate in which Priority Group of the Acquisition Work Plan each project will qualify.   RP = Redesigned Project.
2 Work Plan Priority Groups pursuant to Rule 18-24.006(6): High Priority Group = top 1/3 acreage within each Category
High/Med = Portion of project in High Priority Group & portion in Medium  Priority Group  Medium Priority Group = middle 1/3 acreage within each Category
Med/Low = Portion of project in Medium Priority Group & portion in Low Priority Group  Low Priority Group = bottom 1/3 acreage within each Category
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Division of State Lands
Work Plan Changes for FY 2024-25

Project Category County

Bear Creek Forest Critical Natural Lands Bay, Calhoun, Gulf
Bear Hammock Critical Natural Lands Marion
Cayo Costa Island 90% complete Lee
Cedar Swamp 90% complete Duval
Deer Creek Ranch Less-Than-Fee DeSoto
Garcon Ecosystem Climate Change Lands Santa Rosa
Heartland Wildlife Corridor Less-Than-Fee Hardee, Highlands
Hixtown Swamp Critical Natural Lands Madison
Lake Hatchineha Watershed Critical Natural Lands Osceola, Polk
Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed Less-Than-Fee Dixie
Middle Chipola River Partnerships & Regional Incentives Calhoun, Jackson
North Waccasassa Flats Less-Than-Fee Gilchrist
Peace River Refuge Less-Than-Fee DeSoto
Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie Critical Natural Lands Escambia
Pinhook Swamp Critical Natural Lands Baker, Columbia, Hamilton
Taylor Sweetwater Creek Climate Change Lands Taylor
Waccasassa Watershed Partnerships & Regional Incentives Levy
Watermelon Pond Partnerships & Regional Incentives Alachua, Levy
Yarborough Ranch Partnerships & Regional Incentives Seminole

Adams Ranch Less-Than-Fee Osceola, St. Lucie
Apalachicola River Critical Natural Lands Jackson, Gadsden, Liberty, Calhoun
Aucilla/Wacissa Watershed Partnerships and Regional Incentives Jefferson, Madison, Taylor
Avalon Critical Natural Lands Jefferson
Battle of Wahoo Swamp Critical Historical Resources Sumter
Blue Head Ranch Critical Natural Lands Highlands
Bombing Range Ridge Critical Natural Lands Highlands, Osceola, Polk
Caloosahatchee Ecoscape Critical Natural Lands Glades, Hendry
Carr Farm/Price's Scrub Partnerships & Regional Incentives Alachua, Marion
Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods Partnerships & Regional Incentives Charlotte, Lee
Clear Creek/Whiting Field Partnerships & Regional Incentives Santa Rosa
Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest Less-Than-Fee Escambia, Santa Rosa
Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed Partnerships & Regional Incentives Collier, Lee
Coupon Bight/Key Deer Climate Change Lands Monroe
Devil's Garden Critical Natural Lands Collier, Hendry
Dickerson Bay/Bald Point Substantially Complete Franklin, Wakulla
Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway Critical Natural Lands Citrus, Clay, Levy, Marion, Putnam
Fakahatchee Strand 90% complete Collier, Highlands
Fisheating Creek Ecosystem Less-Than-Fee Glades, Highlands
Florida Keys Ecosystem Climate Change Lands Monroe
Florida's First Magnitude Springs Partnerships & Regional Incentives Multiple Counties
Florida Springs Coastal Greenway Substantially Complete Citrus
Gardner Marsh Critical Natural Lands Osceola
Green Swamp Partnerships & Regional Incentives Lake, Pasco, Polk
Indian River Lagoon Blueway Partnerships & Regional Incentives Brevard, Indian River, Martin, St. Lucie, Volusia
Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector Less-Than-Fee Indian River, Okeechobee
Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Highlands, Lake, Osceola
Lochloosa Forest Partnerships & Regional Incentives Alachua
Myakka Ranchlands Less-Than-Fee DeSoto, Manatee, Sarasota
Northeast Florida Timberlands and Watershed Reserve Partnerships & Regional Incentives Clay, Duval, Nassau
Panther Glades Critical Natural Lands Hendry
Pumpkin Hill Creek Partnerships & Regional Incentives Duval
Raiford to Osceola Greenway Less-Than-Fee Baker, Union
Rainbow River Corridor Partnerships & Regional Incentives Citrus, Marion
Red Hills Conservation Less-Than-Fee Jefferson, Leon
St. Joe Timberland Climate Change Lands Multiple Counties
Save Our Everglades Substantially Complete Collier
Strategic Managed Area Lands List Critical Natural Lands Multiple Counties
Volusia Conservation Corridor Partnerships & Regional Incentives Flagler, Volusia
Wakulla Springs Protection Zone Partnerships & Regional Incentives Leon, Wakulla
Wekiva-Ocala Greenway Critical Natural Lands Lake, Orange, Seminole, Volusia
Wolfe Creek Forest Substantially Complete Santa Rosa

Ayavalla Plantation Less-Than-Fee Leon
Big Bend Swamp/Holopaw Ranch Less-Than-Fee Osceola

Projects that were on the FY 2023-24 Work Plan but have been removed from the FY 2024-25 Work Plan

Projects that continue on the FY 2024-25 Work Plan

Projects that are new to the FY 2024-25 Work Plan
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Division of State Lands
Work Plan Changes for FY 2024-25

Project Category County
         Bluefield to Cow Creek Less-Than-Fee Okeechobee, St. Lucie

Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem Partnerships & Regional Incentives Brevard
Charlotte Harbor Estuary 90% complete Charlotte, Lee, Sarasota
Crayfish Habitat Restoration Partnerships & Regional Incentives Bay
Forest and Lakes Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Bay, Washington
Gilchrist Club Less-Than-Fee Gilchrist
Lake Santa Fe Partnerships & Regional Incentives Alachua, Bradford
Longleaf Pine Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Gilchrist, Hamilton, Marion, Volusia
Maytown Flatwoods Less-Than-Fee Brevard, Volusia
Millstone Plantation Less-Than-Fee Leon
Natural Bridge Timberlands Critical Natural Lands Jefferson, Leon
Osceola Pine Savannas Critical Natural Lands Osceola
Pierce Mound Complex Critical Historical Resources Franklin
Pine Island Slough Ecosystem Critical Natural Lands Osceola
South Walton County Ecosystem 90% complete Walton
Telogia Creek 100% complete Liberty
Tiger Island/Little Tiger Island 100% complete Nassau
Triple Diamond 90% complete Okeechobee
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*Project is NOT within the Florida Wildlife Corridor

1. Adams Ranch
2. Apalachicola River
3. Aucilla/Wacissa Watershed
4. Avalon
5. Battle of Wahoo Swamp
6. Bear Creek Forest
7. Bear Hammock
8. Blue Head Ranch
9. Bombing Range Ridge
10. Caloosahatchee Ecoscape
11. Carr Farm/Price's Scrub*
12. Cayo Costa Island*
13. Cedar Swamp*
14. Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods
15. Clear Creek/Whiting Field
16. Coastal Headwaters Longleaf Forest
17. Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed
18. Coupon Bight/Key Deer*
19. Deer Creek Ranch
20. Devil's Garden
21. Dickerson Bay/Bald Point
22. Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway
23. Fakahatchee Strand
24. Fisheating Creek Ecosystem
25. Florida Keys Ecosystem
26. Florida's First Magnitude Springs
27. Florida Springs Coastal Greenway
28. Garcon Ecosystem*
29. Gardner Marsh
30. Green Swamp
31. Heartland Wildlife Corridor
32. Hixtown Swamp*
33. Indian River Lagoon Blueway
34. Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector
35. Lake Hatchineha Watershed
36. Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem
37. Lochloosa Forest

38. Lower Suwannee River and Gulf Watershed
39. Middle Chipola River
40. Myakka Ranchlands
41. North Waccasassa Flats*
42. Northeast Florida Timberlands and Watershed Reserve
43. Panther Glades
44. Peace River Refuge
45. Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie*
46. Pinhook Swamp
47. Pumpkin Hill Creek*
48. Raiford to Osceola Greenway
49. Rainbow River Corridor
50. Red Hills Conservation
51. St. Joe Timberland
52. Save Our Everglades
53. Strategic Managed Area Lands List
54. Taylor Sweetwater Creek
55. Volusia Conservation Corridor
56. Waccasassa Watershed
57. Wakulla Springs Protection Zone
58. Watermelon Pond*
59. Wekiva-Ocala Greenway
60. Wolfe Creek Forest
61. Yarborough Ranch

/

2 0 2 4 - 2 0 2 5  F l o r i d a  F o r e v e r  W o r k  P l a n  P r o j e c t s

Florida Forever BOT Projects

Florida Wildlife Corridor
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